RESOLUTION NO. 13 - 

APPROVING RE-APPROPRIATION OF THE 2014 PURCHASE OF ICE CONTROL SALT 
KANE COUNTY DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION 

MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Kane County Resolution No. 13-___, the County Board authorized the 
purchase of nine thousand seven hundred ninety (9,790) tons of ice control salt to be paid from Motor Fuel 
Tax Fund #302, Line Item #60390 (Rock Salt) in the amount of Six Hundred Forty Nine Thousand One 
Hundred Seventy Four and 90/100 Dollars ($649,174.90) and one thousand ten (1,010) tons of ice control 
salt to be paid from County Matching Fund #303, Line Item #60390 (Rock Salt) in the amount of Sixty Six 
Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Three and 10/100 Dollars ($66,973.10) for a total payment not to exceed 
of Seven Hundred Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Forty Eight Dollars ($716,148.00); and 

WHEREAS, the County has determined it to be advantageous to re-appropriate the Six Hundred 
Forty Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventy Four and 90/100 Dollars ($649,174.90) from MFT Local 
Option Fund No. 304 in lieu of Motor Fuel Tax  Fund No. 302. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the County of Kane 
appropriate Six Hundred Forty Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventy Four and 90/100 Dollars 
($649,174.90) to be paid from MFT Local Option Fund No. 304, Line Item 60390 (Rock Salt). 

Line Item Line Item Description Was 
personnel/item/service 

approved in original 
budget or a subsequent 

budget revision? 

Are funds currently 
available for this